
26-SEP-19 02:13 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 3,946,222  10,395,105  46,171,766

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,788,396
 1,157,826

 5.7
 6.6

 7,258,349
 3,136,756

 2.7
 4.3

 31,921,018
 14,250,748

 5.0
 8.6

 6.0  3.2  6.0

 38,706  106,407  454,665

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

 7.4  1.3  3.0

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,884  0.7  5,858  6.0  23,520  2.9

 73,311  204,782  851,990

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 1.9  1.7

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Air Train Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

EWR

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

MARCH 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
 EWR's total passenger traffic reached a record 3.936 
million travelers (+211,641 passengers/+5.7 percent). 
The domestic sector bounced back from February’s 
0.5 percent dip and   reached a  record 2.779  
passengers  (+141,688 travelers/+5.4 percent) . 
International passenger  grew by 6.4 percent (+69,953 
travelers) to a record 1.156 million passengers.  
International seats grew by 81,374 seats (+7.1 
percent—the highest percentage among our airports).  
EWR’s total freight volume posted its fifth consecutive 
monthly drop (-706 tons/-1 percent). Domestic  cargo 
fell by 1.8 percent (-808 tons), mainly  due to ABX Air,  
which ceased operations at EWR (in March  2018  ABX
Air carried 1,457 tons). Mountain Air Cargo and UPS  
jointly handled 450 fewer tons.   United  and FedEx 
together added 1,129  tons.  EWR was the only facility 
to grow international cargo (+0.40 percent/+102 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 3.4

 28,584
 8,990
 1,132

 79,567
 23,900
 2,940

 340,551
 100,398
 13,716

 4.0
 21.4
-1.7

 0.7
 4.5
-7.7

 5,375  15,822  59,259 17.2  18.9  5.6

 47,004
 26,307

 5.2
 0.4

 133,332
 71,450

 4.0
-1.8

 547,530
 304,460

 1.1
 3.0

 220,982
 5,558

 39,202
 78,995

 882,077
 243,151
 638,926

-1.4
-22.3
-15.7
 0.2
 5.8

 11.4
 3.7

 602,673
 14,603

 102,335
 214,281

 2,325,628
 614,517

 1,711,111

-1.8
-25.2
-17.6
-0.1
 1.7
 6.9
-0.1

 2,722,978
 78,094

 551,792
 977,821

 11,038,819
 2,936,733
 8,102,086

-0.7
-14.2
-12.8
 8.4

 17.1
 6.7

 21.4

 2.5
 6.1
-6.3

Non Revenue Passengers  113,087  9.1  307,328  2.7  1,319,187  2.5

 555,880  2.5  1,538,043  0.0  6,988,311  2.0Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  11,351  1.4  33,280 -0.3  144,243 -0.1



26-SEP-19 02:13 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

UNITED
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
DELTA
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
SPIRIT AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
SAS
LUFTHANSA
NORWEGIAN AIR
PORTER AIRLINES
EMIRATES AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR INDIA
EL AL
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
ALLEGIANT AIR
CATHAY PACIFIC
CANAIR

Airline Name

 21,766,684
 2,054,420
 2,074,178
 1,749,978
 1,551,348
 1,283,011
 1,228,186

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 182,313
 0
 0

Domestic

 8,352,604
 174,759

 0
 68,866

 0
 0
 0

 764,397
 513,666
 479,136
 469,365
 423,146
 370,422
 256,347
 242,982
 208,505
 194,903

 0
 166,577
 164,917

Intl

 30,119,288
 2,229,179
 2,074,178
 1,818,844
 1,551,348
 1,283,011
 1,228,186

 764,397
 513,666
 479,136
 469,365
 423,146
 370,422
 256,347
 242,982
 208,505
 194,903
 182,313
 166,577
 164,917

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 65.4
 70.2
 74.7
 78.7
 82.0
 84.8
 87.5
 89.1
 90.2
 91.3
 92.3
 93.2
 94.0
 94.6
 95.1
 95.6
 96.0
 96.4
 96.7
 97.1

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED
UNITED PARCEL
SAS
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
ABX AIR INC
BRITISH AIRWAYS
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
ATLAS AIR
EL AL
NORWEGIAN AIR
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
AIR CANADA
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
AIR INDIA
CARGOJET AIRWAYS
LOT POLISH

Airline Name

 387,358
 170,756
 146,347
 25,327
 14,111
 12,331
 11,542
 9,437
 9,262
 8,302
 8,145
 6,478
 6,371
 6,133
 4,747
 3,696
 2,728
 2,572
 2,263
 2,197

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending March 2019EWR

Flights (daily) Cities

359.6 89

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 359.6  12
International Passenger Service

 114.0  31

Freighter Service

 0.7  1

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 430.1

 47.7

 9

 28

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsEWR

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

116.5 77@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

476.1 166

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 31,921,018

 1,841,661

 1,651,995

 1,185,336

 509,146

 7,679,422

 1,383,188

Passengers

 547,530

 4,747

 4,590

 7,947

 467

 248,810

 37,899

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 45.5
 65.5
 82.7
 85.7
 87.3
 88.8
 90.1
 91.2
 92.3
 93.3
 94.2
 95.0
 95.7
 96.5
 97.0
 97.5
 97.8
 98.1
 98.3
 98.6

Scheduled
Commuter

 233.6
 126.0

 9
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 57.7
 43.4
 12.9

 3
 26
 2

All Cargo:  Foreign Flag  0.7  1

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 308.9
 50.7

 67
 22

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 7
 4
 4
 7
 7

 32
 16

 5.3
 3.6
 4.4

 34.7
 9.6

 40.9
 18.0


