EWR's total passenger traffic reached a record 3.936 million travelers (+211,641 passengers/+5.7 percent). The domestic sector bounced back from February's 0.5 percent dip and reached a record 2.779 passengers (+141,688 travelers/+5.4 percent). International passenger grew by 6.4 percent (+69,953 travelers) to a record 1.156 million passengers. International seats grew by 81,374 seats (+7.1 percent—the highest percentage among our airports). EWR's total freight volume posted its fifth consecutive monthly drop (-706 tons/-1 percent). Domestic cargo fell by 1.8 percent (-808 tons), mainly due to ABX Air, which ceased operations at EWR (in March 2018 ABX Air carried 1,457 tons). Mountain Air Cargo and UPS jointly handled 450 fewer tons. United and FedEx together added 1,129 tons. EWR was the only facility to grow international cargo (+0.40 percent/+102 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ **MARCH 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT**

Month		Year-to-date			12 Months Ending			
Current	%	Current	%	[	Current	%		

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,788,396	5.7	7,258,349	2.7	31,921,018 14,250,748	5.0
International	1,157,826	6.6	3,136,756	4.3		8.6
Total Revenue Passengers	3,946,222	6.0	10,395,105	3.2	46,171,766	6.0
Non Revenue Passengers	113,087	9.1	307,328	2.7	1,319,187	2.5
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	555,880	2.5	1,538,043	0.0	6,988,311	2.0
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	28,584	4.0	79,567	0.7	340,551	2.5
International	8,990	21.4	23,900	4.5	100,398	6.1
General Aviation	1,132	-1.7	2,940	-7.7	13,716	-6.3
Total	38,706	7.4	106,407	1.3	454,665	3.0
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,884	0.7	5,858	6.0	23,520	2.9
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	11,351	1.4	33,280	-0.3	144,243	-0.1
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	47,004	5.2	133,332	4.0	547,530	1.1
International	26,307	0.4	71,450	-1.8	304,460	3.0
Total	73,311	3.4	204,782	1.9	851,990	1.7
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	5,375	17.2	15,822	18.9	59,259	5.6
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	220,982	-1.4	602,673	-1.8	2,722,978	-0.7
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	5,558	-22.3	14,603	-25.2	78,094	-14.2
Airport Coach Passengers	39,202	-15.7	102,335	-17.6	551,792	-12.8
Taxis Dispatched	78,995	0.2	214,281	-0.1	977,821	8.4
Total Air Train Passengers	882,077	5.8	2,325,628	1.7	11,038,819	17.1
Paid Air Train Passengers	243,151	11.4	614,517	6.9	2,936,733	6.7
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	638,926	3.7	1,711,111	-0.1	8,102,086	21.4

Airline Ranking by Passengers							Rankii	Ranking by Freight Volume			
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	9	Tons	Cum%	
1	UNITED	21,766,684	8,352,604	30,119,288	65.4	1	FEDERAL EX	PRESS	387,358	45.5	
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	2,054,420	174,759	2,229,179	70.2	2	UNITED		170,756	65.5	
3	AMERICAN	2,074,178	0	2,074,178	74.7	3	UNITED PAR	CEL	146,347	82.7	
4	DELTA	1,749,978	68,866	1,818,844	78.7	4	SAS		25,327	85.7	
5	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	1,551,348	0	1,551,348	82.0	5	EMIRATES A	IRLINES	14,111	87.3	
6	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,283,011	0	1,283,011	84.8	6	LUFTHANSA	ı	12,331	88.8	
7	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,228,186	0	1,228,186	87.5	7	ABX AIR INC	;	11,542	90.1	
8	AIR CANADA	0	764,397	764,397	89.1	8	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	9,437	91.2	
9	SAS	0	513,666	513,666	90.2	9	SWISS INT'L	AIR LINE	9,262	92.3	
10	LUFTHANSA	0	479,136	479,136	91.3	10	VIRGIN ATL	ANTIC	8,302	93.3	
11	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	469,365	469,365	92.3	11	ATLAS AIR		8,145	94.2	
12	PORTER AIRLINES	0	423,146	423,146	93.2	12	EL AL		6,478	95.0	
13	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	370,422	370,422	94.0	13	NORWEGIAN	I AIR	6,371	95.7	
14	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	256,347	256,347	94.6	14	AIR CHINA II	NTERNATI	6,133	96.5	
15	AIR INDIA	0	242,982	242,982	95.1	15	AIR CANADA	١	4,747	97.0	
16	EL AL	0	208,505	208,505	95.6	16	AIR PORTUG	SAL(TAP)	3,696	97.5	
17	AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)	0	194,903	194,903	96.0	17	SOUTHWES	` ,	2,728	97.8	
18	ALLEGIANT AIR	182,313	0	182,313	96.4	18	AIR INDIA		2,572	98.1	
19	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	166,577	166,577	96.7	19	CARGOJET A	AIRWAYS	2,263	98.3	
20	CANAIR	0	164,917	164,917	97.1	20	LOT POLISH	_	2,197	98.6	
	D	· Fore tools ( born Marcel of			ger Den		phic Data		onthly Surveys; 20		
		Freight by Market	•	Business		logia	26.7%		in & Destination		
_	onth Ending Data	Passengers		Leisuie/C	Other		73.3%		g Passengers	24.7%	
DOM	ESTIC	31,921,0	18 547,53	Male Female			45.8% 54.2%	Average a	ge	44.0	
<b>CANADA</b> 1,841,661 4,747				ssenger M	lode o		Local Pas	senger Residen	се		
CARI	IBBEAN + BERMUDA	1,651,9	95 4,59	90 Private C			37.2%	NYC		66.3%	
CENT	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERI	CA 1,185,3	36 7,9	Drove Re Taxi/Limo			8.2%	Manhattan	1	28.9%	
		• •	•	1 11 /1			22.6% 13.8%	Brooklyn Queens		15.4% 4.2%	
MEX		509,1		Bus/Shut			10.2%	New Jerse	ev	11.1%	
TRAI	NSATLANTIC	7,679,4	22 248,8	Rail/Subv	way		8.1%		ter & Rockland	10.3%	
TRAI	NSPACIFIC	1,383,1	37,89	99				Pennsylva	nia	1.6%	
								Connectic	ut	0.1%	
	OAG schedules: airli	nes serving EWR			OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flights (dai	y) Airlin	es Domesti	-						
8	Scheduled	233	• /		rvice Provi			•	308.9	67	
	Commuter	126		I	Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airline	S	50.7	22	
		@Sub-Total 359		12			_	b-Total	359.6	89	
Inter	national Passenger Serv		-		onal non	ston ci	ties served				
	•		. 7		rvice provid	•	351 VCU				
	Scheduled: USA Flag Scheduled: Foreign Flag		7.7 3.4	0	ntral Ameri		s Mexico		5.3	7	
	Commuter: USA Flag		2.9		uth Americ		- ITIONIOO		3.6	4	
	John Tide	@Sub-Total 114			xico	·u			4.4	4	
<b> </b>		Sub-10tal 112		·	nada				34.7	7	
1 -	hter Service				nspacific				9.6	7	
A	All Cargo: Foreign Flag	(	).7	1	nsatlantic				9.6 40.9	32	
		@Sub-Total	).7	1	ribean and	l Borni	ıda		40.9 18.0	32 16	
6	A Atultus At 1 1 1 1 1 1				iineaii gijo	י הפוווו					
@US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated	) 430	).1	9			@Su	b-Total	116.5	77	

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

47.7

476.1

166

Total number of cities having nonstop services